

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

CP ANCHORAGE HOTEL 2, LLC,
D/B/A HILTON ANCHORAGE

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 878, AFL-CIO

Cases 19-CA-193656
19-CA-193659
19-CA-203675
19-CA-212923
19-CA-212950
19-CA-218647
19-CA-228578

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Helena A. Fiorianti
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 19
Jackson Federal Building
915 2nd Avenue, Suite 2948
Seattle, WA 98174
Telephone: (206) 220-6292
Facsimile: (206) 220-6305
Helena.Fiorianti@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS..... 3

A. The Parties and Their Collective Bargaining Relationship 3

B. 2015 Negotiations 4

C. The Union Requests Information from Respondent..... 6

D. Union Representatives’ Visits to the Facility 7

1. February 7, 2017 9

2. February 8, 2017 10

3. Management Stand-Up Meetings 10

4. Management’s Continued Presence in the Cafeteria 11

5. Effects of Management’s Presence in the Cafeteria After February 7 11

E. Respondent Threatens to Modify Article IV Again..... 12

F. 2017 Negotiations..... 14

1. The Parties’ Positions on Impasse 15

2. Respondent’s Managers’ Continued Presence in the Cafeteria..... 16

3. The Parties’ Continue to Debate the Scope of Negotiations 17

4. Respondent Bans the Union’s Interns from the Facility 18

5. The Parties Meet for Their Second Bargaining Session 19

6. Respondent Refuses to Provide Information..... 21

7. Union Cancels October Bargaining Session..... 22

8. The Union Presents Proposals to Respondent..... 23

9.	Respondent Prematurely Declares Impasse	25
G.	Respondent Unlawfully Implements Changes to Article IV	26
H.	Respondent Summons the Anchorage Police Department	28
I.	Settlement Agreements.....	29
J.	Respondent Unlawfully Deals Directly with Unit Employees and Denigrates the Union	29
III.	ARGUMENT	31
A.	Respondent Engaged in Unlawful Surveillance of Unit Employees and Unilaterally Changed Their Terms and Conditions of Employment	31
B.	Respondent’s 2017 Proposal to Restrict Union Access Was Made in Response to the Union Filing the Unfair Labor Practice Charge in Case 19-CA-193656	33
1.	The ALJ Properly Permitted the General Counsel to Amend the Complaint.....	33
2.	The § 8(a)(4) Allegation is Closely Related to the Union’s Charge in Case 19-CA-193656	34
3.	Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(4) by Threatening to Restrict Union Access in Retaliation for the Union Filing an Unfair Labor Practice Charge	34
C.	Respondent Unlawfully Failed to Provide the Union with Information	36
D.	Respondent Violated §8(a)(5) of the Act by Refusing to Bargain in Good Faith, and by Unilaterally Implementing Changes to Article IV.....	38
E.	The Parties’ Impasse Was Broken	38
F.	During the Course of the Parties’ Negotiations, Respondent Unlawfully Barred the Union’s Summer Interns from the Facility.....	39
G.	Respondent Bargained in Bad Faith.....	40
H.	Respondent’s Declaration of Impasse Was Unlawful.....	41
I.	Respondent’s Implementation of Its Changes to Article IV Was Unlawful.....	43

J.	Respondent Violated § 8(a)(1) of the Act when It Called the Police to Restrict Lawful Union Activity.....	44
K.	Respondent Dealt Directly with Employees and Denigrated the Union.....	45
IV.	CONCLUSION	47

PROPOSED ORDER

APPENDIX PROPOSED NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1621 Route 22 West Operating Co., LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 43, slip op. at 5 (2016).....	47
<i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	40
<i>Airflow Research & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 861 (1996)	38
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	31
<i>Alcan Rolled Products Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 37 (2012)	37
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 646 (1998)	41
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	32
<i>Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 880 (2001)	36
<i>AMF Bowling Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 969 (1994)	40
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	43
<i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999)	41
<i>Bruce Packing Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1084 (2011)	33
<i>Bundy Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 671 (1989)	37
<i>C.E. Wylie Construction Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 1050 (1989)	44

<i>CAB Associates,</i> 340 NLRB 1391 (2003)	33
<i>Caldwell Mfg. Co.,</i> 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	41
<i>Carney Hospital,</i> 350 NLRB 627 (2007)	34
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 454 U.S. 404 (1982)	38
<i>Children's Center for Behavioral Development,</i> 347 NLRB 35 (2006)	45
<i>Circuit-Wise, Inc.,</i> 309 NLRB 905 (1992)	38
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 9, slip op. 5 (2018).....	34
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 440 U.S. 301 (1979)	36
<i>Dish Network Corp.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 119 (2018).....	40
<i>Dynatron/Bondo Corp.,</i> 333 NLRB 750 (2001)	41, 42
<i>E.I. Du Pont & Co.,</i> 304 NLRB 792 (1991)	41
<i>Endo Laboratories, Inc.,</i> 239 NLRB 1074 (1978)	41
<i>Ernst Home Centers,</i> 308 NLRB 848 (1992)	39
<i>Excelsior Pet Products,</i> 276 NLRB 759 (1985)	40
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino,</i> 309 NLRB 761 (1992)	39, 44
<i>General Electric Co.,</i> 150 NLRB 192 (1964)	45

<i>General Services,</i> 229 NLRB 940 (1977)	35
<i>Holiday Inn, Downtown-New Haven,</i> 300 NLRB 774 (1990)	39
<i>Hospital Shared Services,</i> 330 NLRB 317 (1999)	46
<i>International Credit Service,</i> 240 NLRB 715 (1979)	37
<i>J & J Snack Foods Handhelds,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 363 NLRB No. 21, slip op. at 18 (2015)	39, 44, 45, 48
<i>Liberty Nursing Homes, Inc.,</i> 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)	32
<i>Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.,</i> 296 NLRB 51 (1989)	40
<i>Majestic Towers, Inc., d/b/a Wilshire Plaza Hotel,</i> 353 NLRB 304 (2008)	41
<i>Nickles Bakery of Indiana,</i> 296 NLRB 927- (1989)	34
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	36
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.,</i> 379 U.S. 21 (1964)	32
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing,</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	45
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' International Union,</i> 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	40
<i>NLRB v. John C. Swift Co.,</i> 124 NLRB 394 (1959)	36
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	39
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener,</i> 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	35

<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	36
<i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995)	39, 44
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991)	37
<i>Permanente Medical Group</i> , 332 NLRB 1143 (2000)	46
<i>Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 916 (1984)	36
<i>Postal Service</i> , 337 NLRB 820 (2002)	36
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	44
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	34
<i>Reliance Electric Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971)	46
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality, LLC d/b/a Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 363 NLRB No. 6 (2015)	31
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 1148 (1997)	38
<i>Rogan Bros. Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 547 (2015)	33
<i>Roger D. Hughes Drywall</i> , 344 NLRB 413 (2005)	45
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets</i> , 339 NLRB 871 (2003)	36
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 979 (1995)	46
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2006)	31

<i>Sprain Brook Manor Rehab, LLC,</i> 365 NLRB No. 45 (2017)	40
<i>Stagehands Referral Service, LLC,</i> 347 NLRB 1167 (2006)	33
<i>Sunoco, Inc.,</i> 349 NLRB 240 (2007)	32
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.,</i> 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	40
<i>The Earthgrains Co.,</i> 351 NLRB 733 (2007)	34
<i>The Sheraton Anchorage,</i> 359 NLRB No. 95, slip op. 44 (2013).....	40
<i>Town & Country Supermarkets,</i> 340 NLRB 1410 (2004)	31
<i>Tritac Corp.,</i> 226 NLRB 522 (1987)	37
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts,</i> 353 NLRB 1242 (2009)	39, 44
<i>United States Postal Service,</i> 332 NLRB 635 (2000)	37
<i>Valley Inventory Service,</i> 295 NLRB 1163 (1989)	36
<i>Victoria Packing Corp.,</i> 332 NLRB 597 (2000)	43
<i>Vulcan-Hart Corp.,</i> 248 NLRB 1197 (1980)	35
<i>Wayne's Dairy,</i> 223 NLRB 260 (1976)	43
<i>West Penn Power Co.,</i> 339 NLRB 585 (2003)	37
<i>Woodland Clinic,</i> 331 NLRB 735 (2000)	37

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(4)..... 35
